creating a portfolio of similar risk to the baseline, we looked
both at the volatility of returns and the worst-case scenario,
which is defined as a 5th percentile result. At retirement,
the expected return of the diversified portfolio is projected
1.0% higher than the baseline, and while volatility (standard
deviation) is 0.3% higher, the worst-case outcome, which is
arguably a more meaningful risk measure for participants, is
improved by 0.4%. Ten years after retirement, the diversified
portfolio provides a materially lower risk level (worst case of
–5.3% versus –6.2%) while still providing an additional 0.6%
of projected return relative to the baseline.

The main takeaway is that there are several risk and return
drivers in the marketplace and most TDFs offered today are
overly exposed to equity risk as a primary driver, with interest
rate and inflation as secondary factors. Diversifying asset
exposures and broadening the investment opportunity set allows
access to alternate return drivers (e.g., skill, illiquidity, credit) and
provides benefits in scenarios where markets are stressed.

20  Georgetown Center for Retirement Initiatives

Table 9

Probability of real return below x% the year prior to retirement

–10% –5% 0%

Baseline 4.9% 13.2% 33.2%

With private equity 4.8% 12.3% 31.7%

With real estate 4.7% 12.7% 32.8%

With hedge funds 4.3% 11.1% 30.4%

Diversified glide path 4.6% 11.0% 28.1%

Given the transition into retirement and the spending of
accumulated savings, participants are also concerned with
inflation risk, or the ability of a portfolio to protect against
the erosion of real (inflation-adjusted) purchasing power. If a
participant’s portfolio increases by 3% but costs increase
by 6%, he or she has lost value on a real basis. TDFs today
often utilize Treasury inflation-protected securities to
manage this risk. TIPS are bonds that are contractually set
to adjust for realized inflation. Given this low-risk inflation
“insurance,” TIPS also tend to come with the “cost” of lower